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CHAPTER 288-̂ LF.No.2321

[Not Coded]

An act relating to local government in Benton, Sherbume and Steams coun-
ties; increasing fireman's lump sum service pensions in the city of Sauk Rapids;
changing the fiscal year of the St. Cloud metropolitan transit commission; increas-
ing the per diem pay of commissioners; amending Laws 1969, Chapter 1134, Sec-
tion 3, Subdivision 3 and Subdivision 4, as amended; Laws 1973, Chapter 481, Sec-
tion 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF
MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1973, Chapter 481, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. ST. CLOUD, SAUK RAPIDS, CITIES OF; FIRE DE-
PARTMENT RELIEF ASSOCIATION. The fire department relief associ-
ation of the village city of Sauk Rapids may provide in its certificate of
incorporation or bylaws for a lump sum service pension in an amount
which does not exceed $359 $500 per year of service when the retiring
member qualifies for a monthly service pension under Minnesota Stat-
utes, Section 69.06, notwithstanding the limitation imposed by such
section 69.06. The amount of benefit provided to a retiring fireman
shall be determined by the bylaws of the relief association, and this
amount shall be within the limits provided by this act. The amount of
lump sum benefits so determined by the bylaws of the relief associa-
tion shall not be effective until approved by the governing body of the
village city of Sauk Rapids. Except as provided herein, the provisions
of section 69.06 shall continue to apply to the fire,department relief as-
sociation of the village city of Sauk Rapids to the same extent as they
did before the adoption of this act.

Sec. 2. Laws 1969, Chapter 1134, Section 3, Subdivision 3, is
amended to read:

Subd. 3. COMMISSION; STATE TREASURER TO BE TREA-
SURER; FISCAL YEAR, The treasurer shall receive, hold, disburse, in-
vest, and otherwise dispose of all moneys of the commission as pro-
vided by law. Except as otherwise expressly provided, he shall
disburse moneys of the commission only as directed by the commis-
sion or by any of its officers thereto authorized by the commission.
The fiscal year of the commission shati be firem jftriy 4- te June 3Q-end-
ing June 30. 1976 shall be extended to September 30. 1976. Thereafter
the fiscal year of the commission shall be from October j. to September
30.

Sec. 3. Laws 1969, Chapter 1134, Section 3, Subdivision 4, as
amended by Laws 1971, Chapter 546, Section 2, is amended to read:
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Subd. 4. COMMISSIONERS; COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES.
A commissioner shall receive no compensation for his services except
as hereinafter provided, but shall be reimbursed for actual and neces-
sary expenses incurred in the performance of his duties. Each commis-
sioner shall be paid such sum as the commission by resolution may de-
termine, net exceeding $35 by public hearing for each day or part
thereof spent in attending meetings of the commission; provided, that
no commissioner shall receive more than $2,500 for such attendance
during the first 12 months beginning with and following the organiza-
tion meeting, nor more than $1,600 in any one calendar year there-
after. The secretary and the treasurer shall receive such compensation
as the commission may determine, which may be in addition to their
compensation as a commissioner if they are such.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. Subdivision _L Section I of this act, is
effective upon approval by the city council of the city of Sauk Rapids
and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes. Section 645.021.

Subd. 2^ Sections 2 and 3 of this act are effective upon approval
by the governing body of the St. Cloud metropolitan transit commis-
sion and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes. Section 645.021.

Approved April 13, 1976.

CHAPTER 289—RF.No.2342

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to state hospitals; providing certain name changes; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 252.025, Subdivision I; 253A.02, by adding a
subdivision; and 254.05.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 252.025, Subdivision
1, is amended to read:

252.025 PUBLIC WELFARE; NAME CHANGES; STATE HOSPI-
TALS FOR THE MENTALLY RETARDED AND EPILEPTIC. Subdivi-
sion 1. State hospitals for the mentally retarded and epileptic shall be
established and maintained at Faribault, Cambridge and Brainerd, and
notwithstanding any provision to the contrary they shall be respec-
tively known as the Faribault State Hospital, the Cambridge State Hos-
pital, and the Brainerd State Hospital. Each of the foregoing state hos-
pitals shall also be known by the name of regional center at the
discretion of the commissioner of public welfare,

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 253A02, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:
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